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Application 

Number: 
 SU 21-0537 AB Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 

Distance Separation Waiver 

(Wet-Zoning) for 3-PS AB 

with waivers 

North: Planned Development (PD) (Public Park) 

East: Planned Development (PD) 

Comp Plan: R-4 South: City of Tampa (School and Library) 

Service Area: Urban Service Area West: Planned Development (PD) 
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Request Details:   

 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 

3-PS Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale and of beer, wine, and liquor to be sold in sealed 

containers only for the consumption off the permitted premises only. According to the applicant, the proposed wet-

zone area will consist of 1,496 square feet for a proposed package liquor store. The proposed liquor store will be 

located in the Cross Creek Center at the northwest corner of Kinnan Street and Cross Creek Boulevard.  
 

The property is zoned PD 89-0045 and permits a liquor store, subject to wet zoning approval. 

 

Distance Separation Requirements for 3-PS AB Permit: 

 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.4, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 
 

• The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet.  According to the 

survey submitted by the applicant, the request does not comply with this requirement. The New Tampa 

Regional Library is to the southwest that is 404 feet from the proposed wet zoning.  Benito Middle School 

is to the southeast and is 404 feet from the proposed wet zoning. Eber Baseball Park is to the north and is 
168 feet from the proposed wet zoning.  

 

• The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 250 feet. According to the 

survey submitted by the applicant, the request does not comply with this requirement. There is residentially 

zoned property developed with a single-family subdivision to the east that is 44 feet from the proposed wet 
zoning. 

 

• There shall be no more than three approved 3-PS, 2-COP, 2-COP-X, 4-COP, 4- COP-X, 4-COP-SX, 4-

COP-SBX, 11-C (Social Club) and Bottle Club Alcoholic Beverage Use Permits within 1,000 feet of the 

proposed  Special  Use  as  measured  from  the  "permitted"  structure  to  the  existing  Alcoholic Beverage 
Conditional Use or wet-zoning approved under previous zoning regulations as well as nonconforming wet-

zoned establishments. According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does not comply 

with this requirement there are four existing wet zonings of the specified types within 1,000 feet.  

 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E, waivers to the required distance separations may be requested by the applicant at a 

noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 

circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 

surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstances exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 

is negated. 

 
Distance waiver from New Tampa Regional Library: 

 

The applicant requests a 96-foot distance waiver from the New Tampa Regional Library to allow a separation of 

404 feet and has provided the following justification: 

• The library is across Cross Creek Blvd. 

• The library building is facing east, and the walking distance is over 1,000 feet.  

 

Distance waiver from Benito Middle School: 

 

The applicant requests a 96-foot distance waiver from Benito Middle School to allow a separation of 404 feet and 
has provided the following justifications: 

• The school building is not facing the proposed site and the walking distance is over 500 feet. 
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• The proposed site is separated from the school property by a gas station.  

• The proposed site is not visible from the school building. 
 

Distance waiver from Eber Baseball Park: 

 

The applicant requests a 435-foot distance waiver from Eber Baseball Park to allow a separation of 65 feet and has 

provided the following justifications: 

• The proposed site is separated from the park property by a six-foot height fence. 

• The park property is not directly accessible from the proposed site. 

  

Distance waiver from residentially zoned property: 

 
The applicant requests a 44-foot distance waiver from residentially zoned property to allow a separation of 206 feet 

and has provided the following justification: 

• There is a drive aisle, plantings, and a six-foot fence that separates the business from the residential use. 

• The walking distance is over 250 feet. 

 

Concentration waiver for certain types of existing Alcoholic Beverage uses within 1,000 feet: 
 

The applicant requests a waiver to allow more than three approved 3-PS, 2-COP, 2-COP-X, 4-COP, 4-COP-X, 4-

COP-SX, 4-COP-SBX, 11-C (Social Club) or bottle club alcoholic beverage uses within 1,000 feet of the proposed 

alcoholic beverage use. Per the submitted wet zone survey, there are four existing wet zonings of these types within 

1,000 feet (two 2-COP-X, one 2-COP and one 4-COP). The applicant has provided the following justification: 

• The proposed site is located in a commercial plaza. 

• Cross Creek Boulevard has grown in population, residential buildings and commercial establishments .  

 

Staff Findings: 

 
LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 

circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land 

uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   

 

• The proposed wet zoning is separated from the library and school by Cross Creek Boulevard, a major 
arterial roadway with a right-of-way width of approximately 200 feet.  

 

• The proposed wet zoning is separated from Benito Middle School by a walking distance utilizing the 

crosswalk on Cross Creek Boulevard of more than 600 feet to the school property line and approximately 

1,056 feet to the main school building, exceeding the required 500 feet distance separation. The proposed 

use is approximately 940 feet from the main school building in straight line distance. 
 

• The proposed wet zoning is separated from New Tampa Regional Library by a walking distance of utilizing 

the crosswalk on Cross Creek Boulevard of more than 1,000 feet to the library property line and 

approximately 1,484 feet to the library building entrance, exceeding the required 500 feet distance 

separation. The proposed use is approximately 633 feet from the library building in straight line distance. 
 

• The entrance to the proposed wet zoning faces east, away from Eber Baseball Park, and is separated from 

the park by a wing of the shopping center. Additionally, the shopping center is separated from the park by 

a solid wood fence and row of shade trees, resulting in a walking distance from the proposed use to the 

nearest baseball field of approximately 830 feet. 
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• The proposed wet zoning is separated from the single-family subdivision to the west by a six-foot-high 

masonry wall and row of shade trees, resulting in a walking distance of more than 800 feet from the 
proposed wet zoning to the entrance road to the subdivision, Misty Blue Lane, and the first accessible lot.  

 

• There are four existing wet zonings of certain types with the shopping center. They are relatively small in 

size and, at the time the survey was prepared, utilized by restaurants, except for one which is occupied by 

a karate studio. Additionally, the proposed wet zoning will replace an existing 4-COP-X wet zoning in the 
shopping center. Therefore, the number of specified wet zonings within a 1,000-foot radius will not 

increase. 

 

• No objections to the proposed wet zoning from neighboring residents or other tenants of the shopping center 

have been received by staff. 

 

• School District staff objects to the proposed wet zoning on the grounds that it does not meet separation 

requirements from Benito Middle School. 

 

• Parks and Recreation staff does not object to the proposed wet zoning. 

 

• Library Services staff does not object to the proposed wet zoning. 

 

For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant effects on the 

neighboring community uses or residential property. Staff recognizes that School District staff objects to the wet 

zoning. However, School staff objects to all requested separation waivers from schools and provides no basis for 
the objection, other than the lack of required separation. In the subject case, staff finds the proposed wet zoning is 

separated from the school property by an arterial roadway and the walking distance to the school property line 

exceeds 500 feet. 

 

For the reasons discussed above, staff does not object to the requested separation waivers from community uses 
and residentially zoned property. Staff furthers finds the proposed wet zoning is consistent with the character of the 

shopping center and will not increase the cumulative effects posed by the number of wet zonings in the shopping 

center since it will be limited to package sales only and will replace an existing wet zoning that permits on site 

consumption of beer, wine and liquor. Therefore, staff does not object to the requested waiver regarding the number 

of existing wet zonings within 1,000 feet. 

 
Recommendation:  

 

For the reasons above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on surrounding land 

uses and the necessity for the specified distance separation requirements is negated by the circumstances identified 

above. Therefore, staff finds the request to be APPROVABLE, subject to the recommended condition below.  
Approval is based upon the wet-zone survey indicating a total of 1,496 square feet of floor space for the proposed 

use that was received March 16, 2021 with the following condition:  

 

• Upon approval of Alcoholic Beverage Permit SU-AB 21-0537, the existing 4-COP-X Alcoholic Beverage 

Permit on the parcel, SU-AB Permit 08-0145, shall be rescinded. 
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Staff's Recommendation: Approvable with conditions 

 
Zoning  
Administrator  
Sign-off:  
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RZ 89-0045

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0090H

FIRM Panel 12057C0090H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120090E

County Wide Planning Area East Rural

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Minor Changes 01-1013

Major Modifications 06-1688,01-0576,00-0464

Personal Appearances 08-1096,08-0417,98-1054,
97-0388,96-0145,94-0141,
94-0028,92-0114

Census Data Tract: 010209
Block: 1003

Future Landuse R-4

Urban Service Area TSA

Waste Water Interlocal City of Tampa Waste Water

Water Interlocal City of Tampa Water

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northeast

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHEAST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 2

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 59247.0030
PIN: U-08-27-20-ZZZ-000001-89010.4

FRANDON DEVELOPMENT CORP
Mailing Address: 

10052 CROSS CREEK BLVD
TAMPA, FL 33647-2595

Site Address: 
10006 CROSS CREEK BLVD

TAMPA, Fl 33647 
SEC-TWN-RNG: 08-27-20

Acreage: 3.11083007
Market Value: $5,789,100.00

Landuse Code: 1630 STORE/SHP CENTE
 

Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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